Resolution No. 2022-16

RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF SOLANO COUNTY HONORING COMMISSIONER HARRY PRICE

WHEREAS, Harry Price moved to Fairfield in 1965 from Pennsylvania and began serving the community with a distinguished 33-year career teaching English at Vanden High School where he was selected as the Solano County Teacher of the Year in 1986, and continued teaching until his retirement in 1998; and

WHEREAS, Harry Price was appointed to the Fairfield Community Services Commission in 1988, where he served for four years and was appointed to the Fairfield Planning Commission in 1992, where he served for nine years; and

WHEREAS, Harry Price was elected to the Fairfield City Council in 1997, ran unopposed for Mayor in 2005, and re-elected Mayor in 2009, 2014, and 2018; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Price served as president of the Fairfield-Suisun Sewer District; president of the California Association of Sanitary Agencies, and member of the Association's Executive Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, Harry Price has served as Commissioner on the Solano Local Agency Formation Commission since 2010 during which Mayor Price was a clear and dignified voice in nearly 150 LAFCO actions including municipal service reviews, sphere of influence updates, consolidations, dissolutions, and reorganizations; numerous complex and challenging projects such as Pacific Flyway, Canon Station, and Middle Green Valley, and a strong advocate of Travis Air Force Base; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that Solano Local Agency Formation Commission hereby honors, recognizes, and with deep gratitude thanks Commissioner Harry Price for his years of dedication, participation, and distinguished services to the citizens of Solano County and his professionalism and commitment to the Solano Local Agency Formation Commission.

INTRODUCED AND PASSED: December 12, 2022

John Vasquez, Chair
Presiding Officer Solano Local Agency
Formation Commission

ATTEST:

Christina Love, Deputy Executive Officer